[No. 400, A.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

CHAPTER 309.

AN ACT to authorize the state librarian to deliver books, of which there are duplicates in the state library, to the president of the university of Wisconsin, for the use of the law department.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The librarian of the state library shall Duty of libradeliver to the president of the university of Wisconsin, for the use of the law department of said university, all such books, of which there are duplicates in said library, as the trustees thereof may in writing designate and direct to be so delivered

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1881.

[No. 407, A.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls a certain sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation, Wisconsin industrial school for girls, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, five thousand dollars, to be expended for the following purposes, to-wit: for finishing the barn upon the lands of the state used by said school; for converting the attic of the rear building into a hospital with suitable light and ventilation; for enlarging the kitchen, constructing closets, and two additional correction rooms in the main building, and to finish and complete the grounds; the same to be expended under the directions of the officers and managers of said Wisconsin industrial school for girls. For all such expenditures, receipts and vouchers shall be filed with the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1881.